

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	Supreme Court No. 20190064
)	
vs.)	
)	
Joshua Michael Eshenko,)	District Court No. 09-2018-CR-04552
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

APPEAL FROM CRIMINAL JUDGMENT
ENTERED JANUARY 31, 2019

CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE STEVEN L. MARQUART, PRESIDING

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Kara Schmitz Olson, #05867
Assistant State's Attorney
Cass County Courthouse
P.O. Box 2806
Fargo, North Dakota 58108
(701) 241-5850
sa-defense-notices@casscountynd.gov
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee

Nicholas S. Samuelson
Law Clerk
Certified under R. Ltd.
Practice of Law by Law Students

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page/Paragraph No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	¶ 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	¶ 3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	¶ 4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	¶ 5
LAW AND ARGUMENT	¶ 6
I. The district court did not obviously err by allowing Eshenko to plead guilty via interactive television.	¶ 6
a. The district court did not clearly deviate from the presence requirement of N.D.R.Crim.P. 43.	¶ 8
b. Eshenko has not established that he suffered a serious injustice.	¶ 9
II. The district court did not obviously err by omitting inquiry about plea discussions.	¶ 10
CONCLUSION	¶ 14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	¶ 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

Cases

State v. Austin,
2007 ND 30, 727 N.W.2d 790 ¶¶ 5, 9, 13

State v. Kruckenberg,
2008 ND 212, 758 N.W.2d 427 ¶ 7

State v. Murphy,
2014 ND 202, 855 N.W.2d 647 ¶¶ 5, 7, 10, 11

State v. Pixler,
2010 ND 105, 783 N.W.2d 9 ¶ 11

Rules

N.D.R.Crim.P. 11 ¶¶ 10, 11

N.D.R.Crim.P. 43 ¶¶ 6, 8

N.D.R.Crim.P. 52 ¶ 5

N.D. Sup. Ct. Admin. R. 52 ¶ 8
